Price risk is minimised by ensuring that all investment activities are undertaken in accordance with established mandate
limits and investment strategies. This risk is measured using a sensitivity analysis detailed below, as recommended
by the investment advisor.

Following analysis of historical data the following assumptions are based on an expected range of outcomes for the
2023-24 reporting period:

   Australian equities
   International equities
   Global Debt
   Alternatives
   Property
   Infrastructure
   Private equity

The AASB7 sensitivity inputs specify that volatility factors are to be calculated by considering what is “reasonably
possible” and should not include remote or “worst case” scenarios or “stress tests”. The volatility factors provided
reflect a spread of outcomes where 1 in 10 years returns are expected to be outside the range provided for each
asset class. Long-term equilibrium after-tax capital market assumptions are reviewed annually and have been used
to determine the ranges. Return and volatility factors have been determined after considering long-term historical
data series complemented by a forward-looking view of expected returns.

HESTA
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(1,078,230) 1,080,164

(1,114,915) 1,116,849

+1.50%  -1.50%
$'000 $'000

$'000 $'000

$'000 $'000

(36,685) 36,685

+10.0% -1.5%

1,122,319

(1,165,157) 1,166,933

+1.50%  -1.50%
$'000

44,614

(1,120,543)

+32.4% -18.5%

-6.6%

Change for the Year in Net Assets

(44,614)

-16.9%

Range

+18.3%

+37.0%

+17.5%

Available for Member Benefits
+1.50% -1.50%

$'000

+1.50%  -1.50%

-5.6%

+29.2%

-19.0%
+24.2% -9.0%

35

16. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(a)(ii) Other Price Risk (continued)

The increase/decrease in the market price against the investments of the Fund at 30 June would have increased/
decreased the change for the year in net assets available for member benefits by the amount shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, interest rates and foreign exchange rates remain constant.
The analysis was performed on the same basis for both 2023 and 2024.

30 June 2024
30 June 2023

(a)(iii) Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign